



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 32720 of 2025

Committee Of Management, Jawahar Jyoti
Junior High School And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Regional Committee Headed By Joint
Director Of Education Ist Region And 2
Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Adarsh Singh, Indra Raj Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: C.S.C., Prabhakar Awasthi, Shaili Ganguly

Court No. - 21

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH NANDAN, J.

Order on Impleadment Application No.2 of 2025

1. The instant application has been filed under Order 1 Rule 10 C.P.C. to implead 'Neeraj Pathak s/o Late Ganga Saran Pathak, Ex-Manager, Committee of Management, Jawahar Jyoti Inter College, Amargarh, District Bulandshahar', to the array of parties as respondent no.4.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner has no objection to the same.
3. Accordingly, the application is allowed.
4. Let the necessary impleadment to be carried out during course of the day.

Order on Writ Petition

1. Heard Sri Indra Raj Singh, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Sri Abhishek Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri Prabhakar Awasthi, learned Senior Advocate assisted by

Ms. Shaili Ganguly, learned counsel for the newly impleaded respondent no.4, at length and perused the record.

2. Bone of contention between the parties is with respect to the electoral college. From the record, it is apparent that a list of 152 Members, which was subjected to challenge in Writ (C) No.17301 of 2022 (Dharm Narayan Sharma vs. State of U.P. and others), has been stayed by this Court by its order dated 21.06.2022. On earlier occasion various *inter se* petitions were filed leading to passing of an order dated 16.08.2023 in Writ-C No.27190 of 2023 (Committee of Management, Jawahar Jyoti Inter College vs. State of U.P. and others), therein the order dated 22.09.2022 passed by the Regional Level Committee, by way of which direction was issued to District Inspector of Schools, Bulandshahar to hold elections after appointing Election Officer, as well as, Observer in accordance with new approved Scheme of Management, was subjected to challenge.

3. Dharm Narayan Sharma had also filed Writ-C No.31480 of 2022, which was dismissed by a coordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 18.10.2022, leaving it open for the parties to raise their respective objections. The said order was subjected to challenge in an appeal being Special Appeal No.720 of 2022 (Dharam Narain Sharma vs. State of U.P. and others), the same was also dismissed. It appears that the interim order dated 21.06.2022 passed in Writ-C No.17301 of 2022 was not brought to the notice to the learned Single Judge, which resulted in passing of an order dated 16.08.2023. However, a recall application was filed and the said order dated 16.08.2023 was kept in abeyance.

4. From the aforesaid, it is evident that the impediment to holding of the election, at the moment cannot be examined, without consideration of Writ-C No.17301 of 2022, which is pending consideration.

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner could not dispute the

aforesaid fact. However, he has submitted that the Original Suit No.230 of 2023 has been withdrawn and per contra learned counsel for the respondent had stated that they had filed counter claim, which has been entertained and notices has been issued, however, the same is not on record.

6. In the conspectus of the aforesaid facts, it is appropriate that Writ-C No.17301 of 2022 along with Writ-C No.27190 of 2023 may be connected with the present writ petition.

7. List this case on 24.11.2025 as fresh along with Writ-C No.17301 of 2022 along with Writ-C No.27190 of 2023.

(Siddharth Nandan,J.)

November 18, 2025

S.Prakash