



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 32720 of 2025

Committee of Management, Jawahar Jyoti Junior
High School and another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Regional Committee headed by Joint Director of
Education Ist Region and 2 others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Adarsh Singh, Indra Raj Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C., Prabhakar Awasthi, Shaili Ganguly

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE KSHITIJ SHAILENDRA, J.

1. On account of disposal of Writ C No. 27190 of 2023 by me (Kshitij Shailendra, J.) by order dated 16.08.2023, and thereafter passing of an order on a recall application on 27.09.2023, when the said writ petition came up for consideration before another Bench, an order was passed on 18.11.2025 taking note of the previous proceedings. Ultimately, the matter was nominated to me under the order of Hon'ble the Chief Justice dated 24.11.2025.
2. Today, the present writ petition is listed along with Writ C No. 17301 of 2022 and another decided Writ C No. 27190 of 2023.
3. Learned counsel appearing for both sides were heard at length and during the course of hearing, it came to the notice of the Court that against registration of the list of 28 members of the General Body, a challenge has been laid by the respondents by means of Writ C No. 34966 of 2023, which is pending consideration.
4. A consensus has been arrived at between the learned counsel for the parties that, in order to put the entire controversy at rest, simultaneous disposal of the present matter along with Writ C No. 34966 of 2023 is required, so that further complications may not arise.
5. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and the submissions made by learned counsel for the parties, this writ petition

should be listed along with already connected matters and Writ C No. 34966 of 2023, after obtaining nomination from Hon'ble The Chief Justice in relation to Writ C No. 34966 of 2023, which is presently not nominated to this Court.

6. Put up this case alongwith already connected matters and Writ C No. 34966 of 2023, after obtaining nomination in Writ C No. 34966 of 2023, if possible, in the third week of January, 2026, as fresh, whenever I sit in Single Bench.

(Kshitij Shailendra,J.)

December 19, 2025

Sazia